

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : Shri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma (JO WB00706)  
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad  
(In-Charge)

CrI. Misc. Case No.727/2026

Ref. : Raghunathganj P.S. Case No.1388/2025 dated 05.11.2025  
U/s.108/3(5) of BNS.

1. Bubai Mal  
2. Alu Mal ..... Accused/petitioner(s).  
Vs.  
The State ..... Opposite Party.

Order No.06 dated 17.04.2026

The application for anticipatory bail U/s.482 of BNSS, filed by the petitioners as named above is taken up for hearing.

Heard the Ld. lawyer for the petitioners and the Ld. P.P., Murshidabad.

Ld. Advocate for the accused petitioners submits that the allegations made in the F.I.R. do not make out a case of abetment of suicide. He further submits that the allegations are made after the death of the victim and no such allegations were made before at any point of time.

It is also submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioners that no such application for bail on the selfsame cause of action has ever been filed before or rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, to which, the Ld. P.P. expressed his agreement.

Ld. P.P., Murshidabad submits that there was talk of marriage of the present petitioner No.1 and the victim lady, but due to demand of dowry by the petitioners, the marriage could not take place and, as a result of which, the victim committed suicide.

Perused the T.C.R. and the Case Diary.

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case and the materials on record including the Post Mortem examination report, inquest report, I am inclined to allow the prayer for anticipatory bail in respect of accused petitioner No.2. Alu Mal.

Accordingly, the prayer for anticipatory bail of accused petitioner **No.2. Alu Mal** stands **allowed**.

Accordingly, in the event of arrest of the accused petitioner **No.2. Alu Mal** in c/w the above noted P.S. case, he shall be released on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5,000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of the arresting officer.

If released on bail, the petitioner **No.2. Alu Mal** is directed to comply with the conditions mentioned in Section 482(2) of BNSS.

The prayer for anticipatory bail of accused petitioner **No.1. Bubai Mal** stands **rejected**.

Return the T.C.R. and the C.D.

The CrI. Misc. Case is thus disposed of.

Dictd. & Cortd.  
by me.

S. J., Msd. (I/C.)

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad  
(In-Charge)